FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE January 12, 2024

The Honorable Kathleen M. Miller Takes the Oath of Office for Judge of the Superior Court of Delaware

The Honorable Kathleen M. Miller was publicly sworn in for her first term as Judge of the Superior Court of Delaware on Friday, January 12, 2024, in Courtroom 7E of the Leonard L. Williams Justice Center in Wilmington. President Judge Jan R. Jurden welcomed the audience to the Investiture. The Honorable Theodore W. Annos, United States Administrative Law Judge, administered the Oath of Office, while Judge Miller's wife and daughter held the family bible and Judge Miller's stepson and daughter-in-law assisted with the robing. Judge Miller's grandchildren led the Pledge of Allegiance. After the Oath, Robert J. Katzenstein, Esquire, the Honorable J. Kate Stickles, Judge for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, and Yvonne T. Saville, Esquire, offered remarks.

Judge Miller was appointed to the Superior Court of Delaware by Governor John C. Carney on September 27, 2023. Prior to joining the bench, Judge Miller practiced for 32 years at Smith, Katzenstein & Jenkins LLP, where she focused on corporate and commercial litigation, tort litigation, and insurance coverage disputes in the Court of Chancery, the Superior Court, including its Complex Commercial Litigation Division, and the District of Delaware. She is a member of the Delaware State Bar Association, serving on its Executive Committee in various roles, including as President for the 2021-2022 term. Judge Miller was instrumental in creating DSBA's Diversity Clerkship Program. Judge Miller received her Juris Doctorate, *cum laude*, from Delaware Law School, and completed her undergraduate studies at Villanova University

More information regarding Judge Miller can be found on Superior Court's website at https://courts.delaware.gov/superior/aboutus/judges